

**SCHOOL BREAKFAST PROGRAM**

( Data as of October 4, 2019 )

<b>Fiscal</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Free</b>	<b>Red.-Price</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Percent</b>	<b>Cash</b>
<b>Year</b>	<b>Participation</b>	<b>Breakfasts</b>	<b>Breakfasts</b>	<b>Breakfasts</b>	<b>Free</b>	<b>RP</b>	<b>Payments</b>
<b>ANNUAL SUMMARY</b>							
FY 2018	14,683,763	1,944,066,348	124,483,514	2,422,242,292	80.3%	5.1%	4,396,127,201
FY 2017	14,658,440	1,914,768,642	135,645,649	2,412,860,886	79.4%	5.6%	4,252,277,368
FY 2016	14,564,162	1,942,135,112	142,059,911	2,448,344,054	79.3%	5.8%	4,211,847,598
<b>MONTHLY DATA</b>							
<b>FY 2016</b>							
Oct 2015	14,787,611	220,035,078	16,722,058	280,375,831	78.5%	6.0%	476,862,199
Nov 2015	14,916,811	182,878,377	13,934,446	232,161,793	78.8%	6.0%	396,121,805
Dec 2015	14,400,695	155,206,970	11,692,346	196,283,464	79.1%	6.0%	335,654,307
Jan 2016	14,224,621	182,733,254	13,800,881	230,405,154	79.3%	6.0%	395,128,891
Feb 2016	14,457,117	201,845,323	15,362,476	254,573,171	79.3%	6.0%	436,725,798
Mar 2016	14,520,559	197,766,086	14,664,783	250,046,793	79.1%	5.9%	427,325,858
Apr 2016	14,724,329	211,003,538	15,660,704	266,923,194	79.1%	5.9%	456,129,505
May 2016	14,391,003	208,522,837	15,261,542	262,786,342	79.4%	5.8%	449,898,723
Jun 2016	7,105,924	55,081,031	3,237,323	66,511,494	82.8%	4.9%	116,739,596
Jul 2016	652,700	9,201,618	152,211	9,843,781	93.5%	1.5%	19,071,492
Aug 2016	9,871,378	97,098,379	6,026,225	120,554,616	80.5%	5.0%	213,778,761
Sep 2016	14,654,714	220,762,621	15,544,916	277,878,421	79.4%	5.6%	488,410,662
<b>FY 2017</b>							
Oct 2016	14,827,254	204,893,097	15,153,954	262,003,652	78.2%	5.8%	455,398,422
Nov 2016	15,027,883	191,904,854	14,262,030	244,331,214	78.5%	5.8%	426,253,793
Dec 2016	14,429,193	149,953,732	10,894,448	189,813,074	79.0%	5.7%	332,277,281
Jan 2017	14,327,652	191,062,820	13,942,338	241,638,707	79.1%	5.8%	423,339,078
Feb 2017	14,690,732	197,494,993	14,415,880	249,558,739	79.1%	5.8%	437,813,526
Mar 2017	14,690,626	216,096,143	15,816,204	273,585,369	79.0%	5.8%	479,127,352
Apr 2017	14,711,854	181,099,429	13,281,449	229,473,109	78.9%	5.8%	401,710,191
May 2017	14,459,321	218,089,265	15,738,977	275,241,581	79.2%	5.7%	482,456,570
Jun 2017	6,521,611	52,587,972	2,958,441	63,266,209	83.1%	4.7%	113,998,576
Jul 2017	656,415	8,534,298	130,962	9,090,536	93.9%	1.4%	18,103,094
Aug 2017	9,673,008	95,849,577	6,003,549	118,842,922	80.7%	5.1%	216,227,959
Sep 2017	14,761,449	207,202,462	13,047,417	256,015,774	80.9%	5.1%	465,571,527
<b>FY 2018</b>							
Oct 2017	15,154,300	230,514,261	14,403,932	286,417,869	80.5%	5.0%	518,055,374
Nov 2017	15,110,452	197,012,568	13,255,949	248,010,254	79.4%	5.3%	445,446,648
Dec 2017	14,562,305	154,104,522	10,164,422	192,872,858	79.9%	5.3%	347,815,055
Jan 2018	14,121,491	179,223,004	11,997,905	224,569,085	79.8%	5.3%	404,845,610
Feb 2018	14,546,569	195,321,959	12,909,354	244,112,847	80.0%	5.3%	440,901,794
Mar 2018	14,577,680	193,837,599	12,788,799	242,654,806	79.9%	5.3%	437,480,284
Apr 2018	14,865,248	206,618,235	13,498,149	258,611,994	79.9%	5.2%	466,294,981
May 2018	14,500,502	220,029,287	14,239,024	274,673,196	80.1%	5.2%	495,696,261
Jun 2018	6,308,837	49,127,611	2,405,614	58,468,112	84.0%	4.1%	108,404,986
Jul 2018	630,045	8,416,978	107,935	8,933,453	94.2%	1.2%	18,224,960
Aug 2018	10,241,885	107,547,825	6,080,513	131,605,133	81.7%	4.6%	246,700,696
Sep 2018	14,715,323	202,312,499	12,631,918	251,312,685	80.5%	5.0%	466,260,552
<b>FY 2019</b>							
Oct 2018	14,978,608	235,414,616	14,866,895	295,805,342	79.6%	5.0%	543,682,456
Nov 2018	15,046,340	191,054,209	12,247,088	240,194,520	79.5%	5.1%	441,482,758
Dec 2018	14,632,556	154,688,531	9,839,753	193,813,288	79.8%	5.1%	356,942,865
Jan 2019	14,348,820	187,359,999	11,888,509	234,410,920	79.9%	5.1%	432,353,537
Feb 2019	14,562,640	191,979,135	12,000,244	239,159,676	80.3%	5.0%	442,599,506
Mar 2019	14,671,495	197,088,914	12,390,411	246,570,092	79.9%	5.0%	454,597,701
Apr 2019	14,959,893	207,849,952	13,385,461	261,234,752	79.6%	5.1%	480,361,597

May 2019	14,449,932	217,392,505	13,547,970	271,611,482	80.0%	5.0%	500,861,536
Jun 2019	5,985,795	47,786,780	2,243,992	56,811,883	84.1%	3.9%	107,811,971
Jul 2019	597,967	8,251,651	117,001	8,815,058	93.6%	1.3%	18,392,028

Annual participation data are 9-month averages (October-May plus September). Cash payments are based on per meal reimbursement rates which are adjusted annually to reflect changes in food prices.

**FY 2018-2019 data are preliminary; all data are subject to revision.**